

MIRZA M. BULUR, in his official capacity as the Acting Public Safety Director for the City of Paterson and Appropriate Authority, City of Paterson Police Department, and ENGELBERT RIBEIRO, in his official capacity as the Police Chief of the City of Paterson Police Department,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

THE NEW JERSEY OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL, MATTHER J. PLATKIN, in his official capacity as Attorney General of the State of New Jersey, JOHN DOES 1-10, MARY DOES 1-10, and XYZ CORPORATIONS 1-10,

Defendants-Respondents.

ANDRE SAYEGH, in his official capacity as the Mayor of the City of Paterson, and ENGELBERT RIBEIRO, in his official capacity as the Police Chief of the City of Paterson Police Department,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ISA M. ABBASSI, in his official capacity as Officer-in-Charge of the Paterson Police Department, THE NEW JERSEY OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL, and MATTHER J. PLATKIN, in his official capacity as Attorney General of the State of New Jersey.

Defendants-Respondents.

**SUPREME COURT OF
NEW JERSEY**

Docket No. 090126

Civil Action

DOCUMENT FILED
ELECTRONICALLY

**COMBINED BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF PETITION FOR
CERTIFICATION AND MOTION FOR STAY PENDING FINAL
JUDGMENT**

 **FLORIO • KENNY • RAVAL**^{LLP}
125 CHUBB AVE, SUITE 310-N
LYNDHURST, NEW JERSEY 07071
Phone: (201) 659-8011
Fax: (201) 659-8511

 **KINGSTON
COVENTRY**^{LLC}

522 WASHINGTON AVENUE, SUITE #2
SEA GIRT, NEW JERSEY 08750
Phone: (973) 370-2227
Fax: (973) 566-5904

ON THE BRIEF:

EDWARD J. FLORIO, ESQ.

CHRISTOPHER J. GRAMICCIONI, ESQ.

CHRISTOPHER O'KANE TEW, ESQ.

EMILY A. BOODOO, ESQ.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
LEGAL ARGUMENTS	3
I. NEITHER RULE 2:12-4 NOR A BALANCING OF THE EQUITIES PROVIDE A BASIS FOR CERTIFICATION OF THE PRESENT MATTER	3
A. Defendants Fail to Present a Question of General Public Importance, as Contemplated by Rule 2:12-4.....	3
B. Defendants Fail to Demonstrate that the Present Matter Calls for Exercise of the Supreme Court’s Supervision in the Interest of Justice, as Contemplated by Rule 2:12-4.....	7
a. Defendants Fail to Demonstrate that the Panel Erred in Interpreting the Attorney General’s Supervisory Powers	8
b. Defendants Fail to Demonstrate that the Panel Gave Insufficient Credit to Relevant Statutes	9
c. Defendants Fail to Demonstrate a Pattern of Historical Practice.....	13
II. DEFENDANTS FAIL TO CLEARLY AND CONVINCINGLY MEET THEIR BURDEN JUSTIFYING THE ISSUANCE OF A STAY	20
A. Defendants’ Comparison to the Camden Supersession is Inapposite	20
B. The Question of “Results” is Disputed; Nonetheless, It Cannot Cure the Illegality of Supersession.....	21
C. Defendants’ Claims of Chaos Following Return of PPD Control to Plaintiffs are Conjectural and Unfounded	23

D. Defendants’ Reforms Can be Accomplished through
Traditional Legislatively Authorized Oversight Rather than
through Continued Illegal Supersession24

E. Defendants’ Improperly Shift the Burden to Plaintiffs in
Support of the Issuance of a Stay.....28

F. Defendants’ Attempts to Preserve the “Status Quo” Fails to
Acknowledge the Harm of Their Own Making They Now
Wish to Maintain.....30

G. Plaintiffs Sought Judicial Relief Precisely Because
Defendants’ Illegally and Arbitrarily Superseded the PPD
without Legal Basis.....31

CONCLUSION37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<u>Airwork Serv. Div. v. Director, Div. of Taxation,</u> 97 N.J. 290, 296 (1984)	14
<u>Bandel v. Friedrich,</u> 122 N.J. 235, 237 (1991)	4, 7, 18
<u>Baxter v. Fairmont Food Co.,</u> 74 N.J. 588, 596 (1977)	18
<u>Bosland v. Warnock Dodge, Inc.,</u> 197 N.J. 543, 553 (2009)	5
<u>City of Newark v. Nat. Res. Council,</u> 82 N.J. 530, 539 (1980)	36
<u>Crowe v. DeGioia,</u> 90 N.J. 126, 132–34 (1982)	22, 24, 37
<u>DiProspero v. Penn,</u> 183 N.J. 477, 492 (2005)	5
<u>Fox v. Woodbridge Tp. Bd. Of Educ.,</u> 98 N.J. 513, 516 (1985)	4
<u>Fraternal Order of Police, Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark,</u> 244 N.J. 75 (2020)	5, 6, 32, 35
<u>In re Attorney General Law Enforcement Directive Nos. 2020-5 and 2020-6,</u> 246 N.J. 462 (2021)	5, 6
<u>In re Contract for Route 280, Section 7U Exit Project,</u> 89 N.J. 1, 1 (1982)	4
<u>In re Jones,</u> No. BER-L-2683-18, 2018 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 8598 at *6	30
<u>In re Veto by Governor Chris Christie of Minutes of N.J. Racing Comm’n,</u> 429 N.J. Super. 277, 290 (App. Div. 2012)	26, 35

<u>Inganamort v. Borough of Fort Lee,</u> 62 N.J. 521 (1973)	32
<u>Kimmel v. Dayrit,</u> 154 N.J. 337, 341 (1998)	4
<u>Kingsley v. Hawthorne Fabrics Inc.,</u> 41 N.J. 521, 528, (1964)	14
<u>Labrador v. Poe,</u> 144 S. Ct. 921, 930-31 (2024)	30
<u>Mahony v. Danis,</u> 95 N.J. 50, 52 (1983)	7, 18
<u>Mayflower Sec. Co., Inc. v. Bureau of Sec.,</u> 64 N.J. 85, 93 (1973)	14
<u>McGovern v. Rutgers,</u> 211 N.J. 94, 108 (2012)	5
<u>Nken v. Holder,</u> 556 U.S. 418, 433 (2009)	31
<u>New Jersey Division of Youth and Family Services v. E.P., 1</u> 96 N.J. 88, 115 (2008)	3
<u>NLRB v. Noel Canning,</u> 573 U.S. 513, 525 (2014)	13
<u>North Jersey Media Group, Inc. v. Township of Lyndhurst,</u> 229 N.J. 541, 565 (2017)	12
<u>Paff v. Galloway Twp.,</u> 229 N.J. 340, 353 (2017)	5, 34
<u>Quick Check Food Stores v. Springfield Twp.,</u> 83 N.J. 438, 447 (1980)	26, 32
<u>Redd v. Bowman,</u> 223 N.J. 87, 94 (2015)	21

<u>Scripps-Howard Radio v. F.C.C.</u> , 316 U.S. 4, 10-11 (1942)	31
<u>Service Armament Co. v. Hyland</u> , 70 N.J. 550, 563 (1976)	14
<u>State v. Federanko</u> , 26 N.J. 119, 129 (1958)	5
<u>State v. Twiggs</u> , 233 N.J. 513, 532 (2018)	5
<u>Town Tobacconist v. Kimmelman</u> , 94 N.J. 85, 122 n. 18 (1983)	12
<u>Yurick v. State</u> , 184 N.J. 70, 79 (2005)	9
Rules:	
R. 2:2-3	29
R. 2:9-5	29
R. 2:12-4	3, 6, 7, 19
Statutes:	
N.J.S.A. 40:41A-28	26, 32
N.J.S.A. 40:48-2	26, 32
N.J.S.A. 40:69A-30	26, 32
N.J.S.A. 40A:14-118	17, 32
N.J.S.A. 40A:14-181	25, 26, 33, 34
N.J.S.A. 52:17B-98	8, 25, 33, 34
N.J.S.A. 52:17B-107	10, 12, 13, 33, 34
N.J.S.A. 52:17B-112	8

Other Authorities:

L. 2023, c. 949, 10, 11, 13, 35
